

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants and
Amicus Curiae Michigan Realtors®
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3320

Sonal H. Mithani (P51984)
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE PLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Municipal League
101 N Main St, Suite 700
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1477
(734) 668-7786

Robert Seibert (P32098)
SEIBERT & DLOSKI PLLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
SafeBuilt Michigan, Inc.
19500 Hall Rd, Suite 101
Clinton Township, MI 48038
(586) 469-3800

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,
and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION [1](#)
- II. CORRECTION OF FACTS [1](#)
- III. ARGUMENT AND LAW [3](#)
 - A. The City Has and Continues to Violate Section 22(1) of the CCA [3](#)
 - B. The Builders May Sue the City for Violations of Section 22(1) [5](#)
 - C. The Builders Have Standing [8](#)
 - D. The City’s Fees Violate the Headlee Amendment [10](#)
- IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED [10](#)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bolt v City of Lansing, 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998) [10](#)

General Aviation, Inc v Capital Region Airport Authority, 224 Mich App 710; 569 NW2d 883 (1997), lv den, 458 Mich 864 (1998) [7](#)

Grand Blanc Community Sch v Wright, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 19, 2013 (Docket No. 296389); 2013 WL 1137120. [9](#)

Henkel v City of Detroit, 49 Mich 249; 13 NW 611 (1882) [5](#), [6](#)

Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) [9](#)

Lash v City of Travers City, 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007) [7](#)

Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v City of Troy, 497 Mich 281; 871 NW2d 1 (2015). [5](#)

Office Planning Grp, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw CDB, 472 Mich 479; 697 NW2d 871 (2005) [8](#)

Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation v Wayne Co, 203 Mich App 537; 513 NW2d 202 (1994) [9](#)

Warda v Flushing City Council, 472 Mich 326; 696 NW2d 671 (2005) [6](#), [7](#)

Wayne Co Chief Exec v Governor, 230 Mich App 258; 583 NW2d 512 (1998) [9](#)
